)P \$360,00 535399(

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

| RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (SECOND LIEN) AT REEL

FRAME NO. 020571/0179 AND 020638/0001

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC.	10/26/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOISE WHITE PAPER, LLC
Street Address:	1111 West Jefferson Street
City:	Boise
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83728-0001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5353996
Patent Number:	5729913
Patent Number:	6947150
Patent Number:	D548590
Patent Number:	D558573
Application Number:	29258468
Application Number:	10590826
Application Number:	10593671
Application Number:	10655643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

PATENT 500998122 REEL: 023419 FRAME: 0845

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038611-0051		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona	
Total Attachments: 15		
source=Boise Patent Release#page1.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page2.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page3.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page4.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page5.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page6.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page7.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page8.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page9.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page10.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page11.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page12.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page13.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page14.tif		
source=Boise Patent Release#page15.tif		

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (SECOND LIEN)

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (SECOND LIEN),

dated as of October 26, 2009, hereby terminates and releases, without any representation or warranty of any kind or nature, any right, title and interest of Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in, to and under the following assets and properties of Aldabra Sub LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Boise Paper Holdings, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, BZ Intermediate Holdings LLC (formerly known as Aldabra Holding Sub LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, Boise White Paper, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, Boise Packaging & Newsprint, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, Boise Cascade Transportation Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation, Boise White Paper Sales Corp., a Delaware corporation, Boise White Paper Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation, International Falls Power Company, a Delaware corporation, Minnesota, Dakota & Western Railway Company, a Minnesota corporation, Bemis Corporation, a Delaware corporation, BC China Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and B C T, Inc., a Delaware corporation: all of their respective United States and foreign patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) each patent and patent application, (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein, (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (vi) all claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom, and (vii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, now and hereinafter due and/or payable thereunder, including, without limitation, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit, including, but not limited to each patent and patent application referred to on Schedule I attached hereto, to the extent previously granted to Collateral Agent pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement (Second Lien) (the "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of February 22, 2008, submitted to and recorded by the USPTO on February 27, 2008 at reel/frame 020571/0179 and corrected by reel/frame 020638/0001 recorded on March 4, 2008, copies of which are attached as Exhibit A.

LA\2030266.2

The provisions of Section 13 of the Security Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), to the extent applicable, are hereby incorporated by reference, mutatis mutandis.

(remainder of page intentionally left blank)

LA\2030266.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

> LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., as Collateral Agent

Name: -Steve Shirreffs
Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 023419 FRAME: 0849

SCHEDULE I to the Release of Patent Security Agreement (Second Lien)

<u>Name</u>	Registration Number
SOOTBLOWER FRAME AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY	5353996
DRYER FOR PAPER MACHINE	5729913
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING OUT-OF-PLANE DEFECTS IN A PAPER SAMPLE	6947150
CONTAINER AND A BLANK FOR FORMING THE CONTAINER	D548590
CONTAINER	D558573
CONTAINER	29258468
ERASABLE PAPER PRODUCT	10590826
LOW-OPACITY RELEASE PAPER, RELEASE-PAPER BACKING AND METHODS	10593671
CONTAINER FOR SHIPPING AND STORING PAPER	10655643

LA\2030266.2

EXHIBIT A

(see attached)

LA\2030266.2

2/28/2008 7:02:51 PM

PAGE

4/005

Fax berver

TO: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP COMPANY: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 02/27/2008 500474359

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (SECOND LIEN)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
	02/22/2008
BOISE WHITE PAPER, LLC	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS L.P., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	c/o Goldman, Sachs & Co.
Internal Address:	30 Hudson Street, 36th Floor
Clty:	Jersey City
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07302

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5353996
Patent Number:	5729913
Patent Number:	6947150
Patent Number:	D548590
Patent Number:	D558573
Application Number:	29258468
Application Number:	10590826
Application Number:	10593671
Application Number:	10655643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Email: ipdocket@iw.com, krisuit.a.

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

PATENT REEL: 023419 FRAME: 0852

5 \$360.00 5353996

USPTO

2/28/2008 7:02:51 PM

PAGE

2/002 Lay 201

O:LATHAM & WATKINS LLP COMPANY:650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page7.tif

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038611-0051

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin J. Azcona

Total Attachments: 7
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page1.tif
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page2.tif
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page3.tif
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page4.tif
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page4.tif
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page5.tif
source=Boise Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- Executed#page6.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023419 FRAME: 0853

3/12/2008 3:55:58 PM

PAGE

4/005

O:LATHAM & WATKINS LLP COMPANY:650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 03/04/2008 500485044

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee's Name previously recorded on Reel 020571 Frame 0179. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Patent Security Agreement (Second Lien).

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Execution Date
Name	02/22/2008
BOISE WHITE PAPER, LLC	<u></u>

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	745 Seventh Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Number
5353996
5729913
6947150
D548590
D558573
29258468
10590826
10593671
10655643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

714-540-1235

USPTO

3/12/2008 3:55:58 PM

PAGE

5/005

COMPANY:650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR CO: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Email:

ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name:

Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1:

650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor

Address Line 4:

Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

038611-0051

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Kristin J. Azcona

Total Attachments: 16

source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page1.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page2.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page3.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page4.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page5.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page6.tif source=Bolse Trademark Correction for Second Llen#page7.tlf source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Llen#page8.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page9.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page10.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page11.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page12.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page13.tif

source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page14.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page15.tif source=Boise Trademark Correction for Second Lien#page16.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023419 FRAME: 0855

RECORDED: 10/26/2009